
G R E G  A B B O T T  

April 24, 2007 

Ms. P. Annstrong 
Assistant City Attoniey 
Criminal Law and Police Division 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 75215 

Dear Ms. Armstrong: 

Yo11 ask whether certain iiifoiniation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Goversiment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 230367. 

The Dallas Police Departmelit (tlic "department") received a request for a specified accidciit 
report. You claiin illat some of the requested iilforination is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.101 ofthe Governmeiit Code. We have considered ibe esceptioii you claim and 
rcvicwcd the submitted rcpresei~lativc sariiplc of inibrmation.' 

Initially, \ve must address tile department's obligatioiis undel- section 552.301 of the 
Government Code, which prescribes the procedures tliat a governmental body must follow 
in asking this office to dccide whether reqticsted infolmatioli is excepted froiii public 
disclosure. Ptrrsuant to section 552.301 (b), a govcmiiie~~tal body must ask for a decision 

'We nssiinle that [lie "representative samp!e"ofrecords si~biriited to fliis oflice is ti-illy rcprcscntatix,c 
of the seijliested records as a wliole. Sce Opcn Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988). 497 (1988). This open 
records lettcidoes not reaclr, and theref':-re does not aiiiiiorize the xvitliliolding of, any oilier requested records 
to tile extent that tiiosc records contain siihstai~tially difkieiit types of inforinatioii tliaii tlint siibmitted to this 
office. 
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from this office and state the exceptions that apply within ten business days of receiving the 
written request. Purs~iant to section 552.301(e), a governmental body must submit to this 
office within fifteenbusiness days ofreceiving an open records request a copy oftlie specific 
information requested or representative samples, labeled to indicate which exceptions apply 
to which parts of the documents. See Gov't Code $ 552.301(e)(l)(D). YOLI state that the 
department received the request for information on March 7, 2007; but you did not request 
a ruling froni this office or submit the information at issue until April 4, 2007. Thus, the 
department failed to comply with the procedural requirements mandated by section 552.301. 

P~irsuant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmental body's failure to 
comply with thc procedural requirements of scction 552.301 rcslilts in the legal presuniption 
that the requested information is public and must be released unless the governmental body 
demonstrates a coilipelling reason to withhold the information from disclosure. See Gov't 
Code $ 552.302; Haiicock v. Stizte Bcl. oj ' l i~s. ,  797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.- 
Austin 1990, no writ); Open Records Decision No. 3 19 (1982). A compelling reason exists 
when third-party interests are at stake or when infoniiation is confidential under other law. 
Open Records Decision No. 150 (1977). Section 552.101 of the Governniciit Code can 
providc a compelli~lg reason to ovel-come this presumption; therefore, we will consider the 
department's ciailn under tliis exception. 

Section 552.101 excepts from disclos~irc "infoniiatio~i consiclered to he confideiitial by law, 
eithcr constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't Code fj 552.101. Section 
552.101 enco~i~passes infotmation made confidential by other statutes. Section 550.065(b) 
of the Transportation Code states that except as provided by subsection (c), accident reports 
arc privileged and confidential. Transp. Code fj 550.065(b). Section 550.065(~)(4) provides 
for the release of accident I-cports to a person who providcs two of the followillg three pieces 
of inforination: (1) date ofthe accident; (2) name of any jlersoii involved in the accident; and 
(3) specific Iocalioii of the accident. Transp. Cock 5 550.065(c)(4). Under this provision, 
tlic Department ofPublic Safcty or another governmental body is rcquired to rcie;lsc a copy 
of an accidcnt report to a person \vho providcs the govcrniilental body with two or more 
pieces of irrfom;ltion specified by tlic statute. 10, 111 the present request, tl-ic requestor has 
not providcd the required inforniation. Accordingly, tile cicpaiirncnt must withhold the 
siihiiiittcd accident report put-s;iant to section 552.101 of tile Government Code in 
cotijunction witli section 550.065 ofthe 7'ransportatioii Codc. 

Tliis Ictter I-iiling is limited to the particular records at issue i l l  this request and limited to the 
f, 'IL~> . . as presentcd to us; tlici-cfore, this ruling must not he relied upon as a previous 

dctern~inatioii rcgarciiiig any otlici- records or ally other circumstaiiccs. 

. . 
Tliis ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and rcsponsihil~t~cs oi' the 
eovei-~?mciitai bocly anci of tile I-ccjiiestor. For cxaniplc, govcri~niental hodics arc pi-oiiihited 
&. 

from asking the attorney general to trccoiisidcr tliis ruling. Gov't Cocie 8 552.301 (I). If  the 
governiiici~Vai body wants to challciige this ruling, the governmental body iiiust appeal by 
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filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Icl. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governtnental body to enforce tliis ruling. 
I(i. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governniental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking tlie next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Icl. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or pern~its the governmeiital body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. id. 552.321(a); Texczs Dep't of Pub. Scfely v. Gilbrei~tl~, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that ~mder tlie Act the release of infomation triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to tlie requestor. lf records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the infol-mation ;ire at or below the legal amounts, Questions or 
complaiiits about over-charging must be directed to I-iadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney Gerlcral at (512) 475-2497. 

If tile govenimental body, the requestor, or any other person 1x1s qiiestiolls or cornnients 
allout tliis ruling, they may contact our office. Altl~ough thcre is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefei-s to receive any comments within i O  caiendar days 
of tlie date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 
----? 

Asslstzint Attorney General 
01ien Recolds Divis~oii 
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Ref: ID# 280367 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Wayne Morris 
Wyatt Law Firm 
4825 Everhart Road 
Corpus Christi, Texas 7841 1 
(W/O enclosures) 


